MINOR SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION



AN ENTITLEMENT SUBJECT TO THE DISCRETION OF THE PLANNING DIRECTOR

Overview

A Minor Special Development Permit (SPM) can be used to request up to two deviations of up to 25% of the required multifamily development standard and/or design standard for a multifamily residential development. Multifamily development projects that include Housing for Special Needs Groups or when located in or adjacent to Low Density Residential Zones may qualify for additional deviations.

A SPM also allows for deviations from Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) development standards, up to 25% of the required standard. Deviations to the maximum dwelling size, number of ADU/JADUs, or number of kitchens are not permitted.

Minor Special Development Permits (SPMs) require discretionary approval from the Planning Director, do not require a public hearing or review by CPACs, and are subject to Design Review and California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) when applicable. **(SZC 6.4.6.D).**

Applicable Development Standards

- Multifamily Development Standards can be found in SZC Table 5.8.B
- > Design Review Standards can be found in the Countywide Design Guidelines; and,
- > ADU Development Standards can be found in SZC Table 5.11

REQUIRED MATERIALS ACCOMPANYING COMPLETED APPLICATION
Completed Supplemental Application. All sections of this application must be completed prior to submittal.
General Project Application and Associated Submittal Exhibits/ Materials. For additional information on required entitlements and associated submittal items, please see the <u>Sacramento County Zoning Code</u> <u>User Guide</u> .
Application Fee. The SPM is a flat fee of \$1,337.60. All SPMs for multifamily developments are also subject to discretionary design review (DRS); the fee is determined by the level of DRS required for the project (SZC Section 6.3.2.B) and ranges from \$430 to \$3,010. This type of request may be subject to the CEQA. Deposits for required environmental review are provided once an initial environmental determination is made and typically range from \$10,000-\$12,000 for preparation of an Initial Study. Electronic submittals will be invoiced, but processing will not commence until payment is received. Applications made in-person shall be paid at application submittal.

Failure to provide all required information may cause delay or denial of the application. For further assistance with application forms or the submittal process, please email <u>planning-applications@saccounty.gov</u>.

Examples of deviations that can be obtained through a SPM include but not limited to:

- Property line setback:
 - Each property line where a deviation is requested: front, street side, rear, and/or interior side(s), count as one deviation each unless specified in Table 6.3
- Landscaping planter width
- Building orientation
- > Open space requirement
- > Architectural elements
- Increase in height
- > A two-story ADU

Requested Deviations

Under the provisions of Section 6.4.6.D of the Sacramento Zoning Code (SZC), deviations not exceeding 25% of the required development standard and/or design standard may be requested except as provided in SZC Table 6.3. The number of deviations allowed is dependent on the project type as provided in the Table below:

Project Type	Maximum Number Of Deviations
Multifamily Development Project	2
Multifamily Development Project located within or adjacent to a Low Density Residential (LDR) Zone (AG, AR, RD-1 through RD-10) ¹ .	2
Multifamily Development Project providing housing for Special Needs Groups as defined in County Housing Element and SZC Section 6.4.6.G.1	3
Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) or Junior Accessory Dwelling Unit (JADU)	Unlimited. Cannot request deviations to the number of units, size of units, number of kitchens, or standards required by State law such as JADU owner occupancy requirements, requirement for provisions of exterior access, or building/fire code requirements.
¹ Multifamily in or adjacent to LDR. See SZC Table 6.3 for minimum setbacks and maximum height restrictions. Devia to both interior property lines counts as one deviation. Requests to further deviate from setbacks or height as listed Table 6.3 cannot be processed as a SPM.	

Based on proposed project type, the maximum number of deviations allowed for the proposed project is:	Deviations
--	------------

Requested Deviation 1	Check if only requesting ONE deviation
Standard:	
Requested Deviation For setback deviations, please indicate which property line	

Office Use Only

County of Sacramento
Planning and Environmental Review (PER)
827 7 th Street, Room 225
Sacramento, CA 95814

Requested Deviation 2		
Standard:		
Requested Deviation		
For setback deviations, please indicate which property line		
Requested Deviation 3	(If allowed)	
Standard:		
Requested Deviation		
For setback deviations, please indicate which property line		
Requested Deviation 4	(Only applicable for ADU or JADU projects)	
Standard:		
Requested Deviation		
For setback deviations, please indicate which property line		

Does proposed project include housing for a Special Needs Group ¹ ?		□ Yes	□ No
If YES , what Special Needs Group are you providing housing for?			
Please indicate the number of units in the proposed project.	Number of Special Needs		nits
¹ Special Needs Group as defined in Section 6.5.4.C of the SZC.			

Statement of Findings

Pursuant to Section 6.4.6.H of the SZC, the appropriate authority shall not issue the Special Development Permit unless it finds that the facts presented are such as to establish the required findings.

In the space below please present facts sufficient to establish the General Findings for All Special Development Permits (SZC 6.4.6.H.1).

(Please do not provide one word or Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

Please provide evidence and confirm that the project can be considered compliant with the required findings:

The proposed development shall be compatible with the surrounding area and land uses, shall provide a desirable environment, shall have justifiable project design (in relation to energy savings, dwelling types, or useable open space), shall be installed on schedule, shall have adequate utilities for proposed uses and densities, and shall not negatively impact the environment or the health, safety, and general welfare of the County and its residents.

Office Use Only

Office Use Only

In the space below please present facts sufficient to establish the Findings for the specific deviations from Multifamily Development and Design Standards (SZC 6.4.6.H.6) listed below.

Please write N/A if finding is not applicable to the requested deviation. Staff will follow up if needed.

(Please do not provide one word or Yes/No responses. If necessary, attach additional pages.)

a.	Specified site constraints (for example, mature trees, irregular lot size, or adjacent uses) result in special
	circumstances necessitating deviations from the prescribed development or design standards for optimal
	property usage including density thresholds for the zone district.

b. The requested deviation allows for increased circulation and access to and within the site.

- c. The project provides housing for Special Needs Groups and meets one of the following criteria:
 - Includes large (3 bedrooms or more) units as at least 10% of total units, but not less than one unit;
 - Includes universal access/design units as at least 10% of total units, but not less than one unit; or
 - Has a combination of large units and universal access/design units that comprise at least 10% of total units, but not less than one unit.

- d. For rear and interior side yard deviations:
 - i. Interior and rear yards are fully landscaped, with fast-growing trees, planted with the intent to provide privacy to surrounding parcels consistent with Section 5.2.4 and the enhanced landscape screening requirements of the Countywide Design Guidelines; and/or,
 - ii. All second and higher story windows utilize objective standards and guidelines listed in the Countywide Design Guidelines with the intent for increased privacy.

County of Sacramento Planning and Environmental Review (PER) 827 7th Street, Room 225 Sacramento, CA 95814

MINOR SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT (SPM) SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION FORM

 For front and side street setbacks: the requested deviation provides alternative frontage or massing, pursuant to the Countywide Design Guidelines.

f. For residential projects with 10 units or more: the requested deviation provides additional site amenities, as defined Zoning Code Table 5.8.B., Footnote 2.

g. For landscaping planters: the requested deviation allows for pedestrian access and site accessibility.

h. For trash enclosure location: the requested deviation does not reduce the required separation from residential units.

i. For deviations to the objective standards in Chapter Three of the Countywide Design Guidelines, the Planning Director or Design Review Administrator has determined that the overall intent of the Design Principle will be maintained.